

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRAVIS SOTO, PETITIONER

v.

THE STATE OF OHIO, RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Louis E. Grube, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Paul W. Flowers, Esq.
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
50 Public Square, Suite 1910
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com

Carly M. Edelstein, Esq.
Assistant State Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
Travis Soto*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....ii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGSii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....9

I. INTRODUCTION9

II. THE ORIGIN AND PROTECTIONS OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY
CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION 10

III. THE OPINION OF THE OHIO SUPREME COURT DECIDED AN
IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS
WITH THE DECISION OF A UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
..... 13

IV. THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF
FEDERAL LAW THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE,
SETTLED BY THIS COURT..... 19

A. THIS COURT HAS NOT SETTLED WHETHER JEOPARDY
ATTACHES TO CHARGES DISMISSED DURING EXECUTION
OF A PLEA DEAL 19

B. AN ANSWER TO THE QUESTION PRESENTED WILL HAVE
ENORMOUS NATIONAL IMPACT28

V. THIS DISPUTE PRESENTS A LIVE CASE AND CONTROVERSY..... 32

CONCLUSION 33

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Ohio, Judgment Entry,
dated Oct. 31, 2019..... App. 1

Supreme Court of Ohio, Slip Opinion No. 2019-Ohio-4430,
dated Oct. 31, 2019..... App. 2

Ohio Court of Appeals for the Third Judicial District, Judgment Entry,
dated Feb. 5, 2018..... App. 26

Ohio Court of Appeals for the Third Judicial District Slip Opinion No. 2018-
Ohio-459,
dated Feb. 5, 2018..... App. 28

Ohio Court of Common Pleas for Putnam County, Judgment Entry,
dated Apr. 13, 2017 App. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984) 32

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013) 32

Benton v. Maryland,
395 U.S. 784 (1969) 10, 11

Blockburger v. United States,
284 U.S. 299 (1932) 7, 8

Boykin v. Alabama,
395 U.S. 238 (1969) 26, 27

Brady v. United States,
397 U.S. 742 (1970) 29

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977) | 11, 13, 27 |
| <i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978) | 12 |
| <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) | 26 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) | 11, 12, 19, 28 |
| <i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014) | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) | 27 |
| <i>Mullreed v. Kropp</i> , 425 F.2d 1095 (6th Cir. 1970)..... | 27 |
| <i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) | 22, 23 |
| <i>People v. Deems</i> , 81 Ill. 2d 384, 43 Ill. Dec. 8, 410 N.E.2d 8 (1980) | 22 |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> , 2011 Il. App. 2d 100498, 969 N.E.2d 840 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Martinez</i> , 2013 IL 113475, 371 Ill. Dec. 315, 990 N.E.2d 215 | 22 |
| <i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) | 30 |
| <i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Angilau</i> , 717 F.3d 781 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 901 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Covington</i> , 395 U.S. 57 (1969) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 503 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 793 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 9, 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Hecht</i> , 638 F.2d 651 (3d Cir. 1981) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Holland</i> , 956 F.2d 990 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. King</i> , 581 F.2d 800 (10th Cir. 1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Marchese</i> , 46 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) | 12, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Mintz</i> , 16 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Nyhuis</i> , 8 F.3d 731 (11th Cir. 1993)..... | 17, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Soto-Alvarez</i> , 958 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1992) | 18 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>United States v. Vaughan</i> , 715 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1983)..... | 24 |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. art. III | 32 |

STATUTE

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... | 1 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.01 | 2, 6 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.02 | 2, 6 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.03 | 2 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.04 | 2, 3, 5 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2903.11 | 2, 6 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2919.22 | 3, 5 |
| Ohio Revised Code § 2929.02 | 2 |

RULE

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 | 26, 27 |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 12..... | 25 |
| Ohio Crim. R. 11..... | 4, 26, 27, 31 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10..... | 13, 19, 20 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Plea Bargaining and its History</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1979) | 28, 29 |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Comment, <i>Official Inducement to Plead Guilty: Suggested Morals for a Marketplace</i> , 32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 167 (1964) | 30 |
| David S. Rudstein, <i>A Brief History of the Fifth Amendment Guarantee Against Double Jeopardy</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 193 (2005) | 10 |
| Donald J. Newman, <i>Conviction, The Determination of Guilt or Innocence Without Trial</i> 76 Yale L.J. 612 (1966) | 29 |
| John Gramlich, <i>Only 2% of federal criminal defendants go to trial, and most who do are found guilty</i> , Pew Research Center (June 11, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/06/11/only-2-of-federal-criminal-defendants-go-to-trial-and-most-who-do-are-found-guilty/ | 29 |
| Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Bargained Justice: The History and Psychology of Plea Bargaining and the Trial Penalty</i> , 31 Federal Sentencing Reporter 4-5 (April 2019/June 2019)..... | 28, 29 |
| Robert E. Scott & William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining as Contract</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 1909 (1992) | 20, 29 |
| Task Force on Administration of Justice, The President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>Task Force Report: The Courts</i> (1967) | 30 |
| <i>United States Attorneys’ Annual Statistical Report Fiscal Year 2010</i> , United States Department of Justice (2010), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2011/09/01/10statrpt.pdf . | 30 |
| <i>United States Attorneys Statistical Report Fiscal Year 1960</i> , United States Department of Justice, 1 (October 1960), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2009/07/31/STATISTICAL_REPORT_FISCAL_YEAR_1960.pdf | 30 |
